10t PMARAI BOARD MEETING

The PMARAI held its 10" Board Meeting presided by Chairman, CAV RAUL S
GONZALES ‘75 last December 11, 2023 at PMA Alumni Center, Camp Aguinaldo,
Quezon City.

PMA RETIREES ASSOCIATION, INC. (PMARAI)

In

“Beacon to Cavaliers

PMARAI BOARD MEETING 23-10
0900H 11 DECEMBER 2023
PMA Alumni Center, Camp Aguinaldo, Quezon City

AGENDA

Declaration of Quorum by the Corporate Secretary

Call To Order

Cavaliers Prayer by the Corporate Secretary

Pledge of Allegiance by the President

Review and Approval of the Minutes of the previous meeting dated 13 November 2023

Matters arising from the Minutes of the previous meeting

« Update on the final Preparation for the Christmas Party jointly hosted with PMAAAI -
Cav Buena

* Update on the PMARAI Raffle - Cav Tan

Report of the Committees

. Finance - Cav RC Liwag

. Awards - Cav RA David Jr

. Professional Development - Cav RV Poquiz

. Membership, Morale and Welfare - Cav FH Buena Jr

Ad-hoc Committee on Election and Amendments - Cav JND Antonio
Ways and Means - Cav EC Tan

. Public Relations - Cav JD Pagdilao

. Sports & Fellowship - Cav MJ Llorca

Semoo0 oo

Updates in PMAAAI by the Chairman

Other Matters

Adjournment
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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
CAV ROMEO V POQUIZ ‘81

MEMORANDUM FOR -

CAVALIER RAUL S GONZALES ‘75
Chairman, PMA Retirees Association, Inc

FROM: CAVALIER ROMEO V POQUIZ ‘81
Chairman, PMARAI Professional Development Committee

SUBJECT: After Activity Report 1°' PMARAI Lecture Series

DATE: 21 November 2023

1. Reference: PMARAI Legacy and Advocacy Project
2. BACKGROUND

A Lecture Series on Leadership and Excellence was conceptualized
and adopted by the PMARAI Board as one of its legacy and advocacy
projects. The Professional and Development Committee had been tasked as
the Committee in charge of the project.

The Lecturers were selected based on their track record in the service,
service reputation, competence, peculiar experiences, and and above all
integrity. The initial list of lecturers are composed of the following:

. Cav Benjamin Magalong ‘82
. Cav Arturo Ortiz ‘79

. Cav Ariel Querubin ‘79

. CAv Ramon Liwag ‘79

. Cav Ho Sun Yee ‘78

. Cav Romeo Poquiz ‘81

. Cav Jose Renan Suarez ‘82
. Cav Danilo Pamonag ‘85
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The cadets of the Philippine Military Academy were selected as the first
recipients of the lecture. The succeeding lectures will be conducted in the AFP
Officers School, then Philippine National Police Academy, Maritime Academy of the
Philippines, ROTC students of the different government and private civilian
universities. Lectures will be done in the venues bimonthly or once every two
months.

3. SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
a. Pre-Event Coordination

The Committee began a series of coordination with Key Officers of HPMA as
early as 6 September 2023. LTC MARK ANTHONY B RUELOS PA, then MA7, was
the initial Contact Person of CAVALIER JOB NOLAN ANTONIO '82. LTC RUELOS

The 1 PMARAI Lecture Series started on time. The emcee for the Opening
Ceremonies was 2LT RIANEL R GARZOTA NC. The Welcome Remarks was
delivered by LTGEN ROWEN S TOLENTINO PA, followed by the Opening Remarks
of CAV ROMEO POQUIZ, Chairman of the PMARAI Professional Development
Committee. After the Opening Ceremonies, a short technical break was given to the
cadets for the speakers to prepare their presentations. After the break, the lecture
series began in earnest and moderated competently by CAV JOB NOLAN ANTONIO,
who also made brief but concise introductions per speaker (Annex F). In attendance
during the entire lecture series was BGEN RAMON P FLORES PA, Commandant of
Cadets.

The first speaker was CAV DANILO PAMONAG, and his talk was about
“Leadership in the Battlefield” (Annex G — Manuscript). He talked about his actual
lessons learned and other experiences as the leader during the Zamboanga siege in
2013 and during the Marawi Siege, both of which required urban warfare. This was
followed by the talk of CAV RAMON LIWAG on “Good Leaders: Hope of the Filipino
Nation” (Annex H — Manuscript). He begun his talk by playing a video clip on his
musical composition “Buhay Sundalo.” This was followed by actual disaster
response operations and management scenarios as well as other national building
projects, which he himself led as te Coast Guard Commandant. Lunch break
followed, with the PMARAI group joining the Cadet Corps, AFP at Yap Hall.

After the lunch, the third talkk by CAV JOSE RENAN SUAREZ started the
afternoon with his topic on “Achieving Financial Security” (Annex | — PowerPoint
Presentation). CAV SUAREZ gave pointers on practical personal financial
management to the cadets, which were not only timely but also very relevant.

CAV POQUIZ delivered the fourth and final talk entitled: “Real Story —
Leadership Excellence in Combat and Non-combat Situations”. He made a detailed
narrative on how he was able to transform the then very inefficient and disorderly Air
Force Finace Center into a fully automated and modern system, within three months,
without asking for additional funds from higher headquarters. He was able to set up
a system where claims which used to be received after six months was given,
without any need for follow-ups, within 24 to 48 hours. Also, as the commander of
the then newly created PAF Combat Group, he provided critical and effective
management and leadership to the unit engaged in ground counter-insurgency
operations, which is a non-core function of the PAF. He transformed the Group, a
shabby unit composed of PAF misfits and often the laughingstock of the Army, into
the fightingest and the best combat battalion in the entire Southern Luzon
Command area composed of the Southern Tagalog amd Bicol regions. The Group
bested many army infantry and special forces battalions in th Southern Luzon
Command area.

CAV ANTONIO summarized each talk by presenting the takeaways to
reinforce the learning process. The summary was very helpful in making the cadets
absorb the major points of each topic. A detailed report will be submitted for the
purpose. Immediately after the final talk, an Open Forum followed which was
moderated by CAV ANTONIO. The Open Forum generated numerous questions

asked for a formal letter for the lecture series for the approval of the
SUPERINTENDENT, PMA. Said letter (Annex A) was endorsed to MA8. On 7
October 2023, CAV ANTONIO coordinated with LTC VINCENT DAVID S
BONIFACIO PA, then MAS8, for important updates. CAV ANTONIO was informed
that the request was already endorsed to the Tactics Group for final scheduling in
November 2023. On 17 October 2023, LTC GEOFFREY A FABROS PA, Asst MA3,
called CAV ANTONIO for the final date of the lecture series. Initial coordination was
also made with the PMA Housing Authority for billeting purposes at Nakar Hall,
PMA.

On 07 November 2023, CAV ANTONIO followed up with LTC BONIFACIO for
the latest update on venue and audience of the lecture series. During the
coordination, CAV ANTONIO was informed that there has been some rotation of
Key Officers of HPMA. The new MA3 is LTC REX C BOLO PA and the Acting MA7 is
LTC FABROS PA, while LTC BONIFACIO was already relieved from PMA for
schooling. Because of this rotation, LTC BOLO became the final Contact Person of
the Committee. On 14 November 2023, the Program (Annex B) for the 1% Lecture
Series was provided to MA3 with COMMO ROGER P VIDUYA PN as Representative
of the Superintendent to deliver the Welcome Remarks. Meanwhile, the Budget
Requirement was presented to the Board last 13 November 2023 for approval
(Annex C).

CAVALIERS RAMON LIWAG '79, ROMEO POQUIZ '81, and JOB NOLAN
ANTONIO '82 with two drivers left Metro Manila o/a 0600H 17 November 2023 on
board two vehicles and arrived safely at Baguio City o/a 1120H same date.
CAVALIERS LIWAG, POQUIZ, ANTONIO and the drivers checked-in at Nakar Hall
o/a 1411H 17 November 2023. At this point, there was a slight change in the
Program with the Superintendent himself delivering the Welcome Remarks.
Immediately, CAV ANTONIO went to the MA3 Office to correct the Program. LTC
BERNARD RODERICK A JOAQUIN PAF, Asst MA3, assisted CAV ANTONIO and
successfully changed the Program (Annex D). At this point, CAV ANTONIO and LTC
JOAQUIN made an ocular inspection of the Lopez Hall of Leaders which was the
venue of the lecture series. CAVALIER DANILO G PAMONAG ’'85, one of the
Speakers, and party arrived at Nakar Hall o/a 1930H 17 November 2023 with no
untoward incident.

b. Event Summary

On or about 0730H 18 November 2023, CAVALIER RICARDO F DE LEON '71,
Director General, NICA, and party arrived at Nakar Hall. At this instance, CAV
LIWAG mentioned to CAV DE LEON the purpose of our visit to PMA. CAV DE LEON
then informed us that he was invited to give a talk on Servant Leadership which was
very timely because his talk preceded the 1 PMARAI Lecture Series: Leadership
and Excellence in the Service and Beyond. Both groups left Nakar Hall minutes
apart and proceeded to the Lopez Hall of Leaders. (Pictures — Annex E) CAVALIER
JOSE RENAN SUAREZ '82 joined the group o/a 0900H 18 November 2023.

from both the First Class and Fourth Class Cadets, even BGEN FLORES sought the
speakers their unsolicited advices what made PMA Classes 79 to 85 produced
outstanding leaders. The lecture series was well moderated and finished as
scheduled with appropriate Closing Ceremonies again emceed by 2L T GARZOTA. A
Letter of Thanks (Annex J) was presented by CAV LIWAG, most senior director of
PMARAI, to BGEN FLORES for the Superintendent, PMA.

The lecture series was attended by more or less 650 cadets and a big
number of Officers from HPMA and the Tactics Group. Despite the daylong seminar,
the cadets were very attentive throughout the lectures. Even the Fourthcalss cadets
hardly dozed off. A video recording of the whole proceedings will be submitted by
HPMA to the PMARAI in December 2023.

The lecture served its purpose of enhancing the education and training of the
cadets, not only on the actual field experiences and accomplishments of the
lectures, but also on how these were done expertly, consistently and with integrity.
Gen FLORES, the Commandant, thanked the PMARAI and the lecturers for their
passion to share their experiences but also for their competence and track record.
The Senior Tactical Officer, LtCol Ryan Samonte, commmented that the PMARAI
advocacy was very good, the perspective is different from other lectures, and that
the speakers, mostly PMA Cavalier and TOPS Awardees are very credible.

4. Request that this report be made part of the Lessons Learned to further
improve the services of the PMARAI.

5. For the appreciation of the Board through the Chairman.
CAVALIER ROMEO V POQUIZ ‘81
Chairman, Professional Development Committee




AD HOC COMMITTEE ON ELECTION & AMENDMENTS
CAV JOB NOLAN D ANTONIO ‘82

The PMARAI Board of Directors for Association Year 2024 to 2025 will be selected from
Eleven (11) PMA Classes from PMA Class 1975 (Golden Jubilarians in 2025) and
stretches to board representation from PMA Classes 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981,
1982, 1983, 1984 and to the most junior class of PMA Class 1985. The present set of
Board of Directors are deemed nominated unless replaced by the concerned classes and
they are linked in succession.

They will be elected to the Board during the Annual General Membership Meeting and
Election on 19 January 2024. They will assume pre-selected roles as Officers and
Chairman of Standing Committees.

Nomination
Procedures

Basis PMARAI Amended Bylaws
ARTICLE IV Board of Directors
Section 1. Composition

Section 2. Terms and Vacancy

Directors shall be selected from 11 PMA Classes from

PMA Class 1975 (Golden Jubilarians in 2025) to the most

Jjunior class, PMA Class 1985

The classes are linked in succession

NOMINEES FOR THE PMARAI BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR AY
2024-2025, AS RECOMMENDED BY THEIR CLASS:

PMA CLASS

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

NAME

CAV RAUL S GONZALES

CAV RAMON T PUNZALAN
CAV RICARDO A DAVID, JR
CAV FELIPE H BUENA, JR
CAV RAMON C LIWAG

CAV EDMUND C TAN

CAV ROMEO V POQUIZ

CAV JOB NOLAN D ANTONIO
CAV MARCELINO J LLORCA
CAV NOLI G TALINO

CAV NARCISO A VINGSON, JR

Nomination
Procedures

To facilitate compliance and to simplify the nomination
procedures, all present set of board of directors from
1975 to 1984 through their Class Presidents will be
deemed nominated (through Class AFFIRMATION).
Unless a concerned class wishes to replace its
representation by way of a notice from the Class
President.

In like manner, the most junior class (Class 1985) through
its Class President shall submit their nomination in writing.

Viber messages were sent to the Class Presidents last 29
Nov, 1 Dec, and 9 Dec 2023.

COMPOSITION OF PMARAI BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS
FOR AY 2024-2025

PMA
CLASS BOARD MEMBER
1975 CAV RAUL S GONZALES

1976 CAV RAMONT PUNZALAN
1977 CAV RICARDO A DAVID, JR
1978 CAV FELIPE H BUENA, JR
1979 CAV RAMON C LIWAG
1980 CAV EDMUND CTAN

1981 CAV ROMEOV POQUIZ

1982 CAV JOB NOLAN D ANTONIO
1983 CAV MARCELINO J LLORCA
1984 CAV NOLI G TALINO

1985 CAV NARCISO A VINGSON, JR

POSITION COMMITTEES

Immediate Past
Chairman
Chairman Advocacy
President Executive
Vice-President Awards
Secretary Membership
Treasurer Finance
Corporate Auditor Ways and Means

5 Professionalism
Junior Member and Ethics

4 Nominations And
Junior Member Election

N Sports and
Junior Member Fellowship

Junior Member

Public Relations




FINANCE COMMITTEE
CAV RAMON C LIWAG ‘79

PMA RETIREES ASSOCIATION INC
Statement of Revenue and Expenses
For the Period Ending November 30, 2023

Mar 1, 2023 - Nov 30, 2023

REVENUES

Dividend Income 139,166.68
Lifetime Members Contribution 318,000.00
Interest Income 251937.26
Proceeds - Golf Fellowship 205,000.00
Proceeds - Fund raising project - GOC and Raffle 1,560,000.00

TOTAL REVENUES 2,474103.94

EXPENSES

Expenses -Golf Fellowship activity 198,714.45
Expenses - Fund raising activities - Concert 500,000.00
Personnel Service 343061.68
Transportation 128,593.00
Meetings 66,733.07
Office Supplies 2731473
Professional Fees 26,172.00
Project Expense 151,281.84
Taxes and licenses 500.00
Miscellaneous expense 10853297

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,550,903.74

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 923,200.20

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
JOBERT M LORENA RAMON C LIWAG
Accountant Treasurer

Notes:

1 - This represents the dividend from AFPSLAI Capital Contribution account
of P1M which is accrued monthly. Latest dividend declared in October 2023 is at 17% per annum.

Note

2 - This represents lifetime dues received/receivable for the period March 1 to October 31, 2025

3 - Accrual of Interest on TD account and interest on AFPSLAI SD02 Account

4 - Represents collections for the Golf Tournament

CPNP 50,000.00
CSAFP 50,000.00
PCG 50,000.00
PMA Class 83 50,000.00
PMA Class '76 5,000.00

TOTAL 205,000.00

Noted by

RAMON T PUNZALAN
President

5 - Represents the Share on fund raising project from PMAAAI - Game of the Cavaliers and Grand Raffle

é- Represents expenses incurred for the Golf Fellowship
8 - Meals and other expenses during meetings

9- Represents exenses incurred for the feflowshi activities
Expenses incurred for the Webminar 17,554.00
Plagues and tables signs 5,500.00
Memento 6,200.00
Shirts 9,900.00
Share on Indoor Sports Activity 52,500.00
Expenses for Funbike, Seminar and Lectu 59,627.84

Total 151,281.84

10- This include various minor expenses charged against petty cash fund, payment for shirt jack
and payment for domain name for PMARAI website and share in Christmas party expenses

17 - PMARAI share on Concert Fund raising project




PUBLIC RELATIONS COMMITTEE
CAV JOEL D PAGDILAO ‘84

>Published our PMARAI E-Newsletter THE LONG GRAY LINE 9% Edition last 30
November 2023 to the viber groups and website of PMARAI & PMAAAL

>The Cavalier Magazine Editorial Board announced yesterday that the deadline of
submission of our article for January-March 2024 (Alumni Homecoming) issue is on
December 15, 2023.

*PMARAI website has now 13,261 visitors (last Nov 30,

2023 - 13,110).
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*PMARAI viber groups:
PMARAI Forum - 367 members
PMARAI Post - 290 members




“PMARAT wishes you
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To the following members who are celebrating their birthdays this December

HAPPY BIRTHDAY!

~Section reak (continuous) =

‘Secton break (continuous)

NAVA, RICARDO E

KAGAOAN, AGERICO N
BURGOS, ARNULFO MARCELO
Ji

LABADOR, ROMEO L
BEJAR, MAXIMINO M
TABAMO, DIOSDADO D
BONDOC, JAVIER P
DERAYUNAN, DAN P
ALBANO, RONALD N
FLORES, MARCOS NORMAN JR
s

RAMOS, RUSSEL J
MENDOZA, PAUL B
DUMLAO, MAXIMO JR S
BRUCE, CONRADO A
BOQUIREN, MOISES V
GARCIA, ROLANDO C
MIRANDA, RENATO P
CALUBAYAN, JORGE F
TUTAAN, DOMINGO JR J
SALVADOR, ROGER D
AZCUETA, HONORIO S
BUENAFLOR, JAIME B
RAMOS, GREGORY H
INDANAN, SALIH U
ALBERTO, MACAIROG S

ACIERTO, EDUARDO P
CHU, MANUEL L

EVANGELISTA, QUIRICO JR V/
JIMENEZ, EMMANUEL JRM
HERNANDEZ, OSMANDO C
DE VERA, JOSE MARIA K
CORVERA, EDWIN |

ORENSE, MANOLITO P
REYES, MELCHOR V/
FELICIANO, MELQUIADES L
CORPUZ, CARLOS T
GOYENA, MELITON D

DAUZ, OSCAR RANDY S
LACTAO, OSCAR T

BASNGI, DENNIS L

GACAL, FRANCO NEMESIO M

WONG, GUILLERMO G
FRANCISCO, FERNANDO Z

6-Dec
6-Dec
6-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
7-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
8-Dec
9-Dec
9-Dec
9-Dec
9-Dec

9-Dec

Secton break (continious)

PARTOSA, WALTER M
LAVADIA, RODOLFO JR B
RAMORAN, RUFINO JR G
CIRERA, ALEJANDRINO F
PAGDILAO, STANLEY L
CLAUDIO, CARLITO G+
PRADO, ROMEO C
ROBINSON, HENRY JRA
MOJICA, LARRY B
PAREDES, ALLEN T
GARCIA, PLARIDEL C
BORROMEO, RUPERTO RICO C
OCHOA, NESTOR Z
QUEROL, CIPRIANO JRE
ROJAS, FELIPE JR L
DELOS REYES, NOEL O
VISAYA, RICARDO R
CONSTANTINO, NOEL G
DUMPIT, THOMAS JR L
FRAGINAL, FERDINAND M
AGBAYANI, ARMAND D
MAYUGA, MATEO M
GOSINGAN, ARTHUR N
ALBANO, NOELO C
PARRENO, ALLAN A
BACLAYON, RESTITUTO A
ROLDAN, ALEXANDER L

MALAJACAN, MARCELINO Q
QUINTO, RICARDO €
GONGONA, EDUARDO B
FELIX, MANUEL B

GALVEZ, CARLITOJR G
JUNIO, ALEXANDER B
PURUGGANAN, RAMON O
CUNANAN, GERARDO S 2
BUENAVENTURA, VICENTE R
MABUTAS, ORLANDO M
‘OBAN, EDUARDO JR SL
TOLIN, ROEL Y
HERNANDEZ, EUGENIO V/
EBRO, RENE LEANDRO P
ESTOESTA, JESS G

REYES, EUGENIO B

MANCITA, ARNOLD A
PRIVADO, EMMANUEL P
PLAZA, NOEL Z
VERZOSA, JESUS A

DE JESUS, JORGE E
SACRAMENTO, JESUS M
DE CASTRO, JESUS G
MADLANGBAYAN, JESUS D
PORTIZ, JESUS
‘SARSAGAT, JESUS B
CALDEZ, RAUL JESI
ANSAY, REYNALDO P
SUPAPO, ROMULO C
SUPAN, JOEL JESUS M
ACOP, DENCIO S (USMA)

CACANINDIN, DENNIS A
TOBIAS, BARTOLOME C

TIGULO, REMY T
VENADAS, CELERINO JR S
NAVARRO, RENATO M

DE LEON, FERMIN JRR
DEONA, VICTOR P

LAMPAS, VICENTE MARCELO

1962

1963

1975

1977

1982

C 1982

LAPENA, JEFFREY GILBERTM 1983

AREVALO, FILOTEO JRM
TIAMWATT, ALVIN M
PHILLIPPS, PHILIP GIL M
OROPESA, ARWEL R
PANTALEON, HONORIO L
EBDANE, HERMOGENES JR E
BOCOBO, FERDINAND M

DAMAZO, RIZAL M

1984

1984

1985

1986

1956

1970

1974

1977

TOR, RODOLFO A
GARCIA, RUBEN G
CIMATU, FIDEL JR A
NAYVE, CRISOLOGO M
BARBA, PERCIVAL G
FRANCO, WILFREDO D
MAGALONG, BENJAMIN B
GONZALES, MANUEL S
ROSAL, ALLAN B
TANGCO, RAUL J

PAJE, RENE GLEN O
CRUZ, WILFREDO D
DIZON, SIMEON JR P
VILLAROSA, ANTONIO P
HILOMEN, ROMEO C

MILLA, JAIME E
PALAROAN, ROMUALDO E

BRILLANTES, RICARDO T
‘GAMMAD, EDMUNDO F
MANANQUIL, ERIC JOSEPH Y
LORIA, RAMON E
PATTUGALAN, NOEL VICTOR A
LOYAO, LEANDRO Ill A
MIJARES, GRACIANO J
VELASCO, FERDINAND M
ABELLO, EDWIN C

UY, GEORGE T

BOLINA, GENEROSO L
SIGNEY, LARRY §

CCANLAS, CONNOR ANTHONY
D

COSTALES, ALEXANDER C
LASAN, ALEJANDRO V

PAMA, ALEXANDER P
BAGASIN, JOEL B

GABRIEL, ELPIDIO JR S 1986
PURUGGANAN, ANTHONY B 1987
LICUDINE, MAURITO'L. 1989
DATOR, JUANITO K 1957
ALTUNA, JESUS R 1978
BANTA, MANUEL JR ( 1978
GONZALES, EDGARF
MUTIANGPILI, REYNALDO G

SYJUCO, JOSE JRA (USMA)
DEFENSOR, GERONIMO R
MAYANGAO, INOCENCIO M

BANAS, PRUDENCIO TOM P

LEBIN, GIL JR B

BASA, TEODORO J

LUNA, ALEX DC

GABALES, HERNANITO D

RESPECIO, DIOSDADO G
RAMOS, JOSELITO B
RIO, EPHRAIM M
COLINA, HERMIE G
PRIMERO, SILVESTRE A

AYING, JONN
0

CCASEM, NATHANIEL Y * 3%7

CARLOS, ALBERTO B (USN'é 1989

T EEEES———————————O———————

TAN, EDMUND C

TOLOSA, DANILO A
COLLADO, CHARLO €

MINA, VICTORINO MISAEL G
BERMUDEZ, ANGELITO
FRANCIS B

VARGAS, NOEL LAZARUS.C.
GUERRERO, REY LEONARDO B
SARMIENTO, ROSAURO JR M
JIMENEZ, ZOSIMO JR DG
RAPANAN, REGINALD B
AGUILAR, ROY N

PERALTA, DANTE T
TAMAYO, RICARDO S
RODRIGUEZ, CATALINO JR B
LUGA, ERWIN ROMMEL R

CABATINGAN, PEDRO JR B

BUSTOS, THOMAS G
VILLANUEVA, JOSEPH P
GONZALES, EDMUND A
SUGAROL, ANTONIO B
RANAY, ROMEO D
SANTOS, MARCELO'S
FERRER, LEO CRESENTEM
PEREGRINO, LOLITO S
MACATLANG, DANIELJR G
BARDE, CARLOS E
PESTANO, CELSO |
PADILLA, RICARDO |
CASTRO, RODOLFO J
GALANG, ENRIQUE JR B
DOMINGUEZ, NOEL O

MANANGQUIL, JESUS JR A



IN MEMORIAM

PMARAL F‘wml, sa our Dcpartc vaucrs

g

“You Are Always ln Our
Thoughts § tn Our Hearts”

«When bells for us are rung
fnd our last THPe is sang

Lt gengrations see
Our ecountry free..

CAV TAGUMPAY R JARDINIANO ‘57
02 March 1934 - 05 December 2023

CAV ARAW F BERNABE ‘67

W 16 November 1945 - 06 December 2023

CAV FRANCISCO S ADRIANO JR ‘63
01 November 1941 - 21 December 2023



1. PMARAI 11t Board Meeting on 08 January 2024, 0900H at PMA
Alumni Center, Camp Aguinaldo, Quezon City.

2. PMARAI Annual General Membership Meeting & Election on 19
January 2024, 0900H HYBRID at PMA Alumni Center, CGEA, Q.C.

3. Join our official viber community:

PMARAI FORUM - where contents, messages and comments are
posted by the members.

PMARAI POST (Bulletin Board) - where announcements, events, and
notices are posted by the association.

4. Visit our newly created PMARAI website: pmarai.org

5. We encourage our members to share any articles to our E- Newsletter.
Please send it to email ad of Chairman, Public Relations Committee, Cav
Joel D Pagdilao ‘84 at joelpagdilao@yahoo.com
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HAPPY NEW YEAR \
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1 New Ugar is liRg a blank book, it has 12 chapters and 565 pages, and
we arg the author. Our wish for all of us is that this year 2024, we will
write the most beautiful story for ourselves!
Happy New  Yearl



